using a detailed planning period up to 2018. Under
an going concern assumption the payment surplus
of the following planning periods is considered

sustainable and used as a basis for the calculation
of the present value of a perpetuity.

For extrapolation of cash flows in the perpetuity,
a growth rate of 2% has been assumed. An EUR
interest rate of 13.1% was applied (2012: 12.7%) to
the discounting of the cash flow forecast. The in-
terest rate was determined based on the weighted
average cost of capital (WACC).

The recoverable amount of the cash-generating
unit Power & Wireless at the date of valuation is
EUR 163,239 thousand and exceeds the book value
of EUR 58,728 thousand by EUR 104,511 thousand.

Sensitivity analyses were carried out regarding the
following important assumptions, the manage-
ment considers to possibly change:

2013 Recoverable amount

In thousands of EUR 10% increase 10% decrease

Parameter

	 Discount rate 146,027 -

	 Growth rate in perpetuity - 161,705

	 EBITDA margin in perpetuity - 153,134

Cumulative negative changes would yield to a recoverable amount of TEUR 136,314 and therefore would
not lead to impairment.

81

12 Investments and securities

in thousands of EUR 2013 2012

Non-current investments

Shares in affiliated companies 1 1

1 1

Current investments

Investment funds designated as at fair value through profit and loss 20,765 18,931

Derivative financial instruments 211 0

20,976 18,931

Current investments are government backed cor-
porate bonds issued by banks. Maturity dates are
February 13, 2014, July 28, 2014, January 20, 2016,

March 8, 2016 and April 10, 2017, which can be
sold anytime before maturity,

13 Investments in associates

in thousands of EUR
Balance

Jan. 1, 2013 Additions

Add. due
to Business

Combina-
tions

Translation
adjustment Result

Balance
Dec. 31, 2013

NewScale Technologies Inc.  2,544   0   0   -106   -1,721   717

FlipChip Holdings LLC  3,271   0   0   -74   725   3,922

RF Micron Inc.  615   0   0   -13   -167   435

 6,430   0   0   -193   -1,163   5,074

82

Summary of financial information for associated companies

in thousands of
EUR 2013 2012

New Scale
Technolo-

gies Inc.

FlipChip
Holdings

LLC
RF Micron,

Inc. Total

New Scale
Technolo-

gies Inc.

FlipChip
Holdings

LLC
RF Micron,

Inc. Total

Reporting date
Sep. 30,

2013
Sep. 30,

2013
Sep. 30,

2013
Sep. 30,

2012
Sep. 30,

2012
Sep. 30,

2012

Ownership 34.47% 33.50% 10.13% 34.47% 33.50% 11.34%

Short term Assets 1,767 14,881 2,040 18,688 1,302 15,680 1,374 18,355

Long term assets 508 19,334 62 19,904 644 17,340 51 18,035

Short term liabil-
ities 114 15,320 19 15,452 141 14,433 6 14,580

Long term liabilities 434 6,853 929 8,215 130 4,415 0 4,545

Equity 1,728 12,043 1,155 14,925 1,675 14,172 1,419 17,266

Revenues 2,002 43,465 2 45,469 2,320 28,617 0 30,937

Result 141 -286 -1,207 -1,351 464 6,293 -629 6,127

Other comprehen-
sive income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total comprehen-
sive income 141 -286 -1,207 1,351 464 6,293 -629 6,127

% Share of equity 595 4,034 117 577 4,748 161

Goodwill / Impair-
ment -101 -244 408 1,638 -1,682 532

Translation differ-
ences 223 132 -90 329 206 -77

Carrying amount 717 3,922 435 2,544 3,271 616

The figures above are not adjusted for the percent-
age of ownership held by the group.

RF Micron is a developer of next generation RFID
micro chips and RFID platforms for itemized track-
ing applications and is an associated company of
ams-TAOS USA Inc.

Based on its patented Wafer-Level Packaging (WL-
CSP) Technology, FlipChip Holdings LLC, Phoenix,
Arizona (USA), researches and produces high end
packaging technologies. The pro rata result 2013

(EUR 725 thousand) (2012: EUR 377 thousand) has
been recorded in the balance sheet as per Decem-
ber 31, 2013.

New Scale Technologies Inc., creates disruptively